For illustrative purposes only, assuming that the Share Purchase Mandate is effective 1 July 2023, and the
Company has at the Latest Practicable Date purchased 112,865,000 Shares (representing 10% of its issued
Shares at the Latest Practicable Date less treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), the financial effects of
the purchase of 112,865,000 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of:

(a) purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares;

(b) purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(c) purchases made entirely out of distributable profits and held as treasury shares; and

(d) purchases made entirely out of distributable profits and cancelled,

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

on the audited financial statements of the Group and the Company for FY2023, are set out below.

(aa)  Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares

 Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase(7)

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Off- Market
Purchase(8)

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase(7)

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Off- Market
Purchase(8)

As at 30 June 2023 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Share capital 27,916 27,916 27,916 8,936 8,936 8,936
Share premium 69,304 69,304 69,304 72,155 72,155 72,155
Contributed surplus 12,063 12,063 12,063 126,389 126,389 126,389
Translation reserve (1,491) (1,491) (1,491) (1,491) (1,491) (1,491)
Other reserves – – – – – –
Revenue reserve (52,138) (52,138) (52,138) (204,486) (204,486) (204,486)

Non-controlling
interest

– – – – – –

Equity attributable
to owners of the
Company

55,654 55,654 55,654 1,503 1,503 1,503

Treasury shares – (2,596) (3,047) – (2,596) (3,047)
Total equity 55,654 53,058 52,607 1,503 (1,093) (1,544)

Total equity 55,654 53,058 52,607 1,503 (1,093) (1,544)
Less: Non-controlling

interest
– – – – – –

Total shareholders’
funds

55,654 53,058 52,607 1,503 (1,093) (1,544)

Current assets 45,684 43,088 42,637 7,761 7,647 7,647
Current liabilities 24,432 24,432 24,432 3,428 5,910 6,361
Cash and bank

balances
9,179 6,583 6,132 114 – –

Total borrowings (1) 63,218 63,218 63,218 2,000 4,482 4,933
Net Tangible Assets

(NTA) (2)
55,654 53,058 52,607 1,503 (1,093) (1,544)

Net profit after tax
attributable to
shareholders

2,517 2,517 2,517 29,953 29,953 29,953

Number of shares
(‘000)

1,128,657 1,015,792 1,015,792 1,128,657 1,015,792 1,015,792

Weighted average
number of shares
(‘000)

1,128,657 1,015,792 1,015,792 1,128,657 1,015,792 1,015,792

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets

per Share (cents) (3)
4.93 5.22 5.18 0.13 (0.11) (0.15)

Gearing (%)(4) 1.14 1.19 1.20 1.33 (4.10) (3.19)
Current Ratio

(times) (5)
1.87 1.76 1.75 2.26 1.29 1.20

EPS (cents) (6) 0.22 0.25 0.25 2.65 2.95 2.95

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Notes:

(1)  Total Borrowings pertain to lease liabilities, loans due to a shareholder, bank loans and bank overdraft.

[…]

(5)  Current Ratio equals Current Assets divided by Current Liabilities.

(6)  EPS equals Net Profit After Tax attributable to Shareholders divided by the Weighted Average Number of Shares as
at the Latest Practicable Date.

(7) Assumes that the Company purchases the 112,865,000 Shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.023 for one Share,
which is 5% above the Average Closing Price and accordingly, the maximum amount of funds required for the
purchase of the 112,865,000 Shares is S$2,596,000.

(8) Assumes that the Company purchases the 112,865,000 Shares at the Maximum Price of S$0.027 for one Share,
which is 20% above the Average Closing Price and accordingly, the maximum amount of funds required for the
purchase of the 112,865,000 Shares is S$3,047,000.

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

(cc)  Purchases made entirely out of distributable profits and held as treasury shares

 Group Company
 Before

Share
Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase(7)

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Off- Market
Purchase(8)

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Market
Purchase(7)

After
Share

Purchase
assuming

Off- Market
Purchase(8)

As at 30 June 2023 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Share capital  27,916  27,916  27,916  8,936  8,936  8,936
Share premium  69,304  69,304  69,304  72,155  72,155  72,155
Contributed surplus  12,063  12,063  12,063  126,389  126,389  126,389
Translation reserve  (1,491)  (1,491)  (1,491)  (1,491)  (1,491)  (1,491)
Other reserves – – – – – –
Revenue reserve  (52,138)  (52,138)  (52,138)  (204,486)  (204,486)  (204,486)

Non-controlling
interest

– – – – – –

Equity attributable
to owners of the
Company

 55,654  55,654  55,654  1,503  1,503  1,503

Treasury shares –  (2,596)  (3,047) –  (2,596)  (3,047)
Total equity  55,654  53,058  52,607  1,503  (1,093)  (1,544)

Total equity  55,654  53,058  52,607  1,503  (1,093)  (1,544)
Less: Non-controlling

interest
– – – – – –

Total shareholders’
funds

 55,654  53,058  52,607  1,503  (1,093)  (1,544)

Current assets  45,684  43,088  42,637  7,761  7,647  7,647
Current liabilities  24,432  24,432  24,432  3,428  5,910  6,361
Cash and bank

balances
 9,179  6,583  6,132  114 – –

Total borrowings (1)  63,218  63,218  63,218  2,000  4,482  4,933
Net Tangible Assets

(NTA) (2)
 55,654  53,058  52,607  1,503  (1,093)  (1,544)

Net profit after tax
attributable to
shareholders

 2,517  2,517  2,517  29,953  29,953  29,953

Number of shares
(‘000)

 1,128,657  1,015,792  1,015,792  1,128,657  1,015,792  1,015,792

Weighted average
number of shares
(‘000)

 1,128,657  1,015,792  1,015,792  1,128,657  1,015,792  1,015,792

Financial Ratios
Net Tangible Assets

per Share (cents) (3)
 4.93  5.22  5.18  0.13  (0.11)  (0.15)

Gearing (%)(4)  1.14  1.19  1.20  1.33  (4.10)  (3.19)
Current Ratio

(times) (5)
 1.87  1.76  1.75  2.26  1.29  1.20

EPS (cents) (6)  0.22  0.25  0.25  2.65  2.95  2.95

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Notes:

(1)  Total Borrowings pertain to lease liabilities, loans due to a shareholder, bank loans and bank overdraft.